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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1507

(26°29.316ʹS, 166°31.716ʹE; 3568 m water depth) is located on the
eastern side of New Caledonia Trough, adjacent to Norfolk Ridge. It
is distal from previous scientific drilling sites: ~460 km south of
New Caledonia, ~620 km north of Deep Sea Drilling Project
(DSDP) Site 206, and ~530 km east of DSDP Sites 208 and 588 (Fig-
ure F1). The site was chosen to determine the timing of deforma-
tion and uplift of Norfolk Ridge, to constrain the age of trough
formation and sediment fill, and to obtain a record of subduction-
related volcanism.

Sediment in New Caledonia Trough was drilled in 1971 at Site
206, where deformed Paleocene and Eocene calcareous ooze and
chalk lies beneath middle Oligocene to recent ooze that is clay rich
in places (Shipboard Scientific Party, 1973). Basement rock was not
sampled at Site 206. In Taranaki Basin, which is at the southern end
of New Caledonia Trough and ~1500 km from Site U1507, Creta-
ceous rifted basin fill is overlain by a transgressive shelf and coastal
plain sedimentary sequence that has been imaged by seismic reflec-
tion data and drilled by petroleum wells (King and Thrasher, 1996).

The existence of sediments as old as the Cretaceous in the basal
strata of southern New Caledonia Trough has led most previous au-
thors to suggest that the trough formed as a Cretaceous rift basin
that subsequently underwent postrift subsidence (Burns and An-
drews, 1973; Collot et al., 2009; Crook and Belbin, 1978; Eade, 1988;
King and Thrasher, 1996; Lafoy et al., 2005; Uruski and Wood, 1991;
Uruski et al., 2003; Wood, 1993). However, seismic reflection inter-

Figure F1. Regional bathymetry and seismic reflection lines near Site U1507.
Stars = Expedition 371 sites, dots = DSDP sites.
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pretations of a drowned shelf near Taranaki imply major tectonic 
subsidence (>2 km) of southern New Caledonia Trough since the 
Eocene (Baur et al., 2014; Sutherland et al., 2010). This subsidence, 
combined with structural and stratigraphic observations, has led to 
an alternate view that Eocene subduction zone initiation may have 
substantially modified water depth in New Caledonia Trough and 
been a primary cause of the first-order topography and basin struc-
ture observed today (Baur et al., 2014; Collot et al., 2008; Sutherland 
et al., 2010).

Site U1507 was chosen to fill a knowledge gap in the northern 
and central New Caledonia Trough. The northern end of the trough 
is 1700 km from Site 206, and most tectonic models infer that the 
northern and central segments of New Caledonia Trough (i.e., 
north of Site 206) were proximal to where Tonga-Kermadec sub-
duction initiated (Herzer et al., 2011; Matthews et al., 2015; Mor-
timer et al., 2018; Schellart et al., 2006). Seismic reflection profiles 
reveal the sedimentary sequence to be relatively thin (suitable for 
drilling) in the central part of the trough and to contain at least 
three seismic units that can be related to the regional tectonic his-
tory.

Site U1507 is located on the basin floor adjacent to Norfolk 
Ridge (Figure F2). The seabed gently slopes toward the axis of the 

trough, and swath bathymetry images reveal subtle relief associated 
with basin floor fans that are derived from incised canyons on the 
lower part of the Norfolk Ridge slope. Norfolk Ridge has a series of 
volcanic cones of late Oligocene age lying just west of the ridge crest 
(Mortimer et al., 2018), and one of them is close to Site U1507.

A grid of seismic reflection lines was collected to locate the best 
site for drilling (Figure F2). The upper seismic unit comprises con-
tinuous or semicontinuous, moderate-amplitude reflections mixed 
with chaotic layers several kilometers across that are interpreted as 
debris flows (Figure F3; Reflectors A–C). The middle seismic unit 
comprises semicontinuous, high-amplitude reflections in its upper 
part (Reflectors D and E) and moderate-amplitude, discontinuous 
reflectors in its lower part that downlap onto the lower unit (Reflec-
tor F). The lower unit comprises continuous or semicontinuous, 
moderate-amplitude reflectors that are locally folded and show fan-
ning relationships. Small faults and apparent volcanic intrusions cut 
through the lower unit (e.g., bottom left of Figure F3). The technical 
objective at Site U1507 was to sample all three units to sufficient 
depth to understand the Paleogene evolution of the New Caledonia 
Trough.

Operations
Hole locations, water depths, and the number of cores recov-

ered are listed in Table T1. All times are local ship time (UTC + 10 
h).

Hole U1507A
The 286 nmi transit from Site U1506 concluded with the arrival 

at Site U1507 at 2200 h on 6 August 2017. After lowering the thrust-
ers and switching to dynamic positioning mode, the rig floor was 
cleared for operations, beginning Hole U1507A at 2225 h. The rig 
crew assembled an advanced piston corer (APC)/extended core 
barrel (XCB) bottom-hole assembly (BHA) by 0130 h on 7 August, 
picked up drill pipe and the top drive, and deployed the bit just 
above the seafloor. A wiper “pig” was pumped through the drill 
string to clean out potential debris. The nonmagnetic APC core 
barrels were dressed with core liners in preparation for spudding 
Hole U1507A at 1040 h.

Figure F3. Seismic Section TAN1409-NCTN-11 through Site U1507 and perpendicular to Norfolk Ridge. Reflectors A–H are correlated with cores and downhole 
data (see text). Reflectors A–C are mass transport complexes in a packet of reflectors that onlaps the basin margin. High-amplitude reflector at 5.82 s TWT 
below Site U1507 is interpreted as the base of sedimentary fill. CDP = common depth point, VE = vertical exaggeration. 
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Figure F2. Local site survey data near Site U1507.
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1507. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. 
Seafloor depth estimate methods: APC_CALC = drill string length from rig floor to the bit, plus the length of the extended advanced piston corer (APC) core 
barrel, minus the length of core recovered; OFFSET = seafloor depth is adopted from the previous hole. H = APC, X = extended core barrel (XCB), R = rotary core 
barrel (RCB), numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next page.) Download table in CSV format. 

Hole U1507A Hole U1507B
Latitude: 26°29.3158′S Latitude: 26°29.3158′S
Longitude: 166°31.7039′E Longitude: 166°31.7155′E
Water depth (m): 3568 Water depth (m): 3568
Date started (UTC): 1225 h; 6 August 2017 Date started (UTC): 2340 h; 9 August 2017
Date finished (UTC): 2340 h; 9 August 2017 Date finished (UTC): 0150 h; 18 August 2017
Time on hole (days): 3.5 Time on hole (days): 8.1
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3579.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3579.3
Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC Seafloor depth est. method: OFFSET
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.9 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.0
Penetration DSF (m): 425.4 Penetration DSF (m): 864.4
Cored interval (m): 425.4 Cored interval (m): 488.4
Recovered length (m): 352.7 Recovered length (m): 371.53
Recovery (%): 83 Recovery (%): 76
Total cores (no.): 46 Drilled interval (m): 376
APC cores (no.): 26 Drilled interval (no.): 1
XCB cores (no.): 20 Total cores (no.): 52

RCB cores (no.): 52

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Core on deck 
date 

(2017)

Core on deck 
time UTC 

(h)
Sections 

(N)

371-U1507A-
1H 0.0 6.2 6.2 6.22 6.22 0.0 6.22 100 7 Aug 0120 6
2H 6.2 15.7 9.5 9.88 9.88 6.2 16.08 104 7 Aug 0235 8
3H 15.7 25.2 9.5 9.50 9.50 15.7 25.20 100 7 Aug 0340 8
4H 25.2 34.7 9.5 9.86 9.86 25.2 35.06 104 7 Aug 0500 8
5H 34.7 44.2 9.5 9.70 9.70 34.7 44.40 102 7 Aug 0600 8
6H 44.2 53.7 9.5 9.89 9.89 44.2 54.09 104 7 Aug 0705 8
7H 53.7 63.2 9.5 9.77 9.77 53.7 63.47 103 7 Aug 0840 8
8H 63.2 72.7 9.5 9.84 9.84 63.2 73.04 104 7 Aug 0945 8
9H 72.7 82.2 9.5 9.84 9.84 72.7 82.54 104 7 Aug 1050 8
10H 82.2 91.7 9.5 9.93 9.93 82.2 92.13 105 7 Aug 1210 8
11H 91.7 101.2 9.5 9.88 9.88 91.7 101.58 104 7 Aug 1315 8
12H 101.2 110.7 9.5 10.00 10.00 101.2 111.20 105 7 Aug 1410 8
13H 110.7 120.2 9.5 10.09 10.09 110.7 120.79 106 7 Aug 1535 8
14H 120.2 129.7 9.5 9.99 9.99 120.2 130.19 105 7 Aug 1655 8
15H 129.7 139.2 9.5 9.93 9.93 129.7 139.63 105 7 Aug 1810 8
16H 139.2 148.7 9.5 9.96 9.96 139.2 149.16 105 7 Aug 1935 8
17H 148.7 158.2 9.5 10.00 10.00 148.7 158.70 105 7 Aug 2045 8
18H 158.2 167.7 9.5 10.06 10.06 158.2 168.26 106 7 Aug 2150 8
19H 167.7 177.2 9.5 10.05 10.05 167.7 177.75 106 7 Aug 2325 8
20H 177.2 186.7 9.5 9.93 9.93 177.2 187.13 105 8 Aug 0035 8
21H 186.7 196.2 9.5 9.68 9.68 186.7 196.38 102 8 Aug 0155 8
22H 196.2 205.7 9.5 9.44 9.44 196.2 205.64 99 8 Aug 0255 8
23H 205.7 215.2 9.5 9.90 9.90 205.7 215.60 104 8 Aug 0350 8
24H 215.2 224.7 9.5 9.63 9.63 215.2 224.83 101 8 Aug 0450 8
25H 224.7 234.2 9.5 9.62 9.62 224.7 234.32 101 8 Aug 0550 8
26H 234.2 243.7 9.5 10.06 10.06 234.2 244.26 106 8 Aug 0735 8
27X 243.7 253.0 9.3 5.99 5.99 243.7 249.69 64 8 Aug 0910 5
28X 253.0 262.6 9.6 5.49 5.49 253.0 258.49 57 8 Aug 1020 5
29X 262.6 272.2 9.6 1.11 1.11 262.6 263.71 12 8 Aug 1130 2
30X 272.2 281.8 9.6 7.49 7.49 272.2 279.69 78 8 Aug 1250 6
31X 281.8 291.4 9.6 2.64 2.64 281.8 284.44 28 8 Aug 1400 3
32X 291.4 301.1 9.7 4.87 4.87 291.4 296.27 50 8 Aug 1530 5
33X 301.1 310.6 9.5 9.11 9.11 301.1 310.21 96 8 Aug 1640 7
34X 310.6 320.2 9.6 6.51 6.51 310.6 317.11 68 8 Aug 1820 6
35X 320.2 329.8 9.6 7.47 7.47 320.2 327.67 78 8 Aug 1935 6
36X 329.8 339.4 9.6 6.23 6.23 329.8 336.03 65 8 Aug 2100 5
37X 339.4 349.0 9.6 4.51 4.51 339.4 343.91 47 8 Aug 2235 4
38X 349.0 358.6 9.6 8.11 8.11 349.0 357.11 84 9 Aug 0000 7
39X 358.6 368.2 9.6 9.28 9.28 358.6 367.88 97 9 Aug 0125 7
40X 368.2 377.7 9.5 5.30 5.30 368.2 373.50 56 9 Aug 0245 5
41X 377.7 387.2 9.5 0.53 0.53 377.7 378.23 6 9 Aug 0410 2
42X 387.2 396.8 9.6 2.87 2.87 387.2 390.07 30 9 Aug 0615 3
43X 396.8 401.8 5.0 0.47 0.47 396.8 397.27 9 9 Aug 0755 1
44X 401.8 406.3 4.5 1.15 1.15 401.8 402.95 26 9 Aug 0945 2
45X 406.3 415.9 9.6 6.16 6.16 406.3 412.46 64 9 Aug 1205 5
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 371
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46X 415.9 425.4 9.5 4.76 4.76 415.9 420.66 50 9 Aug 1430 4
Hole U1507A totals: 425.4 352.70 352.70 296

371-U1507B-
11 0.0 376.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 376.0 m DSF***** 10 Aug 2130 0
2R 376.0 385.5 9.5 4.65 4.65 376.0 380.65 49 10 Aug 2340 5
3R 385.5 395.1 9.6 6.75 6.75 385.5 392.25 70 11 Aug 0145 6
4R 395.1 404.6 9.5 9.67 9.67 395.1 404.77 102 11 Aug 0350 8
5R 404.6 414.2 9.6 9.18 9.18 404.6 413.78 96 11 Aug 0545 8
6R 414.2 423.7 9.5 10.02 10.02 414.2 424.22 105 11 Aug 0800 8
7R 423.7 433.3 9.6 8.92 8.92 423.7 432.62 93 11 Aug 1015 8
8R 433.3 442.9 9.6 9.27 9.27 433.3 442.57 97 11 Aug 1205 8
9R 442.9 452.5 9.6 7.07 7.07 442.9 449.97 74 11 Aug 1405 6
10R 452.5 462.1 9.6 4.78 4.78 452.5 457.28 50 11 Aug 1605 5
11R 462.1 471.7 9.6 4.65 4.65 462.1 466.75 48 11 Aug 1755 5
12R 471.7 481.3 9.6 8.43 8.43 471.7 480.13 88 11 Aug 2010 7
13R 481.3 490.8 9.5 7.74 7.74 481.3 489.04 81 11 Aug 2205 7
14R 490.8 500.4 9.6 8.20 8.20 490.8 499.00 85 12 Aug 0020 7
15R 500.4 510.0 9.6 9.07 9.07 500.4 509.47 94 12 Aug 0230 8
16R 510.0 519.6 9.6 10.04 10.04 510.0 520.04 105 12 Aug 0500 8
17R 519.6 529.2 9.6 3.56 3.56 519.6 523.16 37 12 Aug 0750 4
18R 529.2 538.8 9.6 0.97 0.97 529.2 530.17 10 12 Aug 1030 2
19R 538.8 548.4 9.6 4.67 4.67 538.8 543.47 49 12 Aug 1320 4
20R 548.4 558.0 9.6 6.73 6.73 548.4 555.13 70 12 Aug 1545 6
21R 558.0 567.5 9.5 10.15 10.15 558.0 568.15 107 12 Aug 1815 9
22R 567.5 577.0 9.5 0.11 0.11 567.5 567.61 1 12 Aug 2040 1
23R 577.0 586.6 9.6 5.46 5.36 577.0 582.36 57 13 Aug 0125 5
24R 586.6 596.1 9.5 9.74 9.74 586.6 596.34 103 13 Aug 0335 8
25R 596.1 605.7 9.6 10.06 10.06 596.1 606.16 105 13 Aug 0535 9
26R 605.7 615.3 9.6 4.56 4.56 605.7 610.26 48 13 Aug 0730 5
27R 615.3 624.9 9.6 0.85 0.85 615.3 616.15 9 13 Aug 0945 2
28R 624.9 634.5 9.6 0.64 0.64 624.9 625.54 7 13 Aug 1215 2
29R 634.5 639.2 4.7 4.55 4.55 634.5 639.05 97 13 Aug 1715 5
30R 639.2 644.2 5.0 3.23 3.23 639.2 642.43 65 13 Aug 1950 4
31R 644.2 653.8 9.6 10.02 10.02 644.2 654.22 104 13 Aug 2235 9
32R 653.8 663.3 9.5 8.58 8.58 653.8 662.38 90 14 Aug 0050 8
33R 663.3 672.9 9.6 9.28 9.28 663.3 672.58 97 14 Aug 0325 8
34R 672.9 682.4 9.5 9.99 9.99 672.9 682.89 105 14 Aug 0645 8
35R 682.4 692.0 9.6 7.08 7.08 682.4 689.48 74 14 Aug 0955 7
36R 692.0 701.5 9.5 8.63 8.63 692.0 700.63 91 14 Aug 1245 8
37R 701.5 711.1 9.6 9.59 9.59 701.5 711.09 100 14 Aug 1605 8
38R 711.1 720.7 9.6 9.45 9.45 711.1 720.55 98 14 Aug 2010 8
39R 720.7 730.3 9.6 8.67 8.67 720.7 729.37 90 15 Aug 0000 7
40R 730.3 739.8 9.5 8.78 8.78 730.3 739.08 92 15 Aug 0310 8
41R 739.8 749.4 9.6 10.26 10.26 739.8 750.06 107 15 Aug 0710 9
42R 749.4 759.0 9.6 7.87 7.87 749.4 757.27 82 15 Aug 1120 7
43R 759.0 768.6 9.6 3.69 3.69 759.0 762.69 38 15 Aug 1435 4
44R 768.6 778.2 9.6 9.11 9.11 768.6 777.71 95 15 Aug 1815 8
45R 778.2 787.8 9.6 10.04 10.04 778.2 788.24 105 15 Aug 2155 8
46R 787.8 797.4 9.6 7.99 7.99 787.8 795.79 83 16 Aug 0125 7
47R 797.4 807.0 9.6 8.45 8.45 797.4 805.85 88 16 Aug 0435 7
48R 807.0 816.5 9.5 10.33 10.33 807.0 817.33 109 16 Aug 0730 10
49R 816.5 826.1 9.6 9.14 9.14 816.5 825.64 95 16 Aug 1035 8
50R 826.1 835.7 9.6 9.51 9.51 826.1 835.61 99 16 Aug 1315 8
51R 835.7 845.3 9.6 0.38 0.38 835.7 836.08 4 16 Aug 1640 1
52R 845.3 854.8 9.5 10.03 10.03 845.3 855.33 106 16 Aug 2020 8
53R 854.8 864.4 9.6 0.94 0.94 854.8 855.74 10 17 Aug 0000 2

Hole U1507B totals: 864.4 371.53 371.43 336
Site U1507 totals: 1289.8 724.23 724.13 632

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Core on deck 
date 

(2017)

Core on deck 
time UTC 

(h)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued).

The mudline core recovered 6.2 m, establishing a water depth of 
3568 m. APC coring continued to Core 26H. Given the increasing 
force required to retrieve the last few APC cores and the over-
drilling required on Core 26H, we switched to XCB coring at 1815 h 
on 8 August. Given the depth objectives for Site U1507 (>700 m 
drilling depth below seafloor [DSF]), we decided against using the 

more time consuming half-length APC coring system. Recovery of 
Cores 1H through 26H ranged from 99% to 106% and averaged 
104% (total of 243.7 m DSF cored and 252.7 m recovered). Tempera-
ture measurements were taken with Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, 13H, 16H, 
and 19H. The deployment of orientation and temperature tools was 
discontinued after Core 20H.
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 371
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Coring continued in Hole U1507A with the XCB system. To-
ward the end of 9 August (at ~425 m DSF), it took ~100–150 min to 
cut a core. Moreover, the quality of the cores was poor, with promi-
nent biscuiting, slurry, and abundant fracturing. At 0000 h, we de-
cided to terminate Hole U1507A, pull the drill string, and start a 
rotary core barrel (RCB) hole at the depth where XCB coring be-
came particularly difficult (~375 m DSF). Recovery for the XCB 
cores varied from 6% to 97% and averaged 55% (total of 181.7 m 
DSF cored and 100.1 m recovered). The drill string was retrieved 
from Hole U1507A and cleared the rig floor at 0940 h on 10 August, 
ending Hole U1507A. The time spent on Hole U1507A was 83.25 h 
or 3.5 days.

Hole U1507B
The ship was offset 20 m east of Hole U1507A. An RCB BHA 

was made up with a center bit installed in the core barrel that would 
allow us to drill without coring for the first 375 m DSF. We included 
a mechanical bit release (MBR) that would allow us to drop the bit 
at the bottom of the hole and then wireline log without retrieving 
the entire drill string. Drill pipe was deployed, and by 1800 h on 10 
August 2017 the bit was just above the seafloor. After picking up the 
top drive, we pulled the core barrel with center bit and pumped a 
wiper pig through the drill string to clean out debris observed 
during drill string assembly. The core barrel with center bit was 
then dropped back in place, and drilling in Hole U1507B com-
menced at 2045 h on 10 August. Drilling without coring in Hole 
U1507B reached 376 m DSF by 0630 h on 11 August. The center bit 
was removed from the core barrel, and coring began at 0730 h and 
concluded at 1000 h on 17 August. Cores 2R through 53R pene-
trated from 376.0 to 864.4 m DSF with a total recovery of 371.5 m 
(76%). Recovery for RCB cores varied between 1% and 109%. Im-
portantly, the quality of RCB cores was superior to those collected 
by XCB drilling over the 50 m DSF overlap interval. Mud sweeps 
were pumped for hole cleaning on every third core starting with 
Core 8R. At the end of coring, Hole U1507B was cleaned with a 25 
bbl high-viscosity mud sweep in preparation for logging.

Wireline logging began with a wireline trip for the rotary shift-
ing tool (RST) to activate the MBR and drop the coring bit at the 
bottom of the hole. The bit was released at 1130 h on 17 August. 
The RST was recovered, and a second wireline trip was conducted 
with the reverse RST to reposition the MBR sleeve into the circulat-
ing position. The tool was recovered and the sinker bars removed. 
From 1230 to 1315 h, the hole was displaced with 245 bbl of 11.0 
lb/gal mud. The top drive was set back, the end of drill pipe was 
raised to 75.2 m wireline log depth below seafloor (WSF), and the 
rig floor was prepared for logging.

Assembly of the modified triple combo logging tool string began 
at 1700 h. The tool string included magnetic susceptibility, electrical 
resistivity, sonic, bulk density, and natural gamma radiation (NGR) 
tools. The neutron porosity tool, often run in the triple combo, and 
the microresistivity imaging (Formation MicroScanner) tool, often 
run in a separate string with the sonic tool, were omitted from the 
logging plan for this hole. The tools were assembled and tested at 
1815 h, and the tool string was lowered into Hole U1507B.

The wireline active heave compensator was switched on once 
the tools reached open hole. A downhole log was performed from 
just above the seafloor to the bottom of the hole at ~864 m WSF. 
The hole was then logged uphole for a 124 m calibration pass, run 
back to the bottom, and logged uphole to just below the end of the 
pipe where the caliper was closed prior to entering the BHA. The 

tools were pulled from the hole and were back at the surface at 0200 
h on 18 August. By 0345 h, all logging equipment was rigged down, 
and the rig crew began retrieving the drill string.

Hole conditions were excellent for logging, with a hole diameter 
close to the bit diameter (~10 inches) all the way from the bottom of 
the hole (846.4 m WSF) to ~490 m WSF. Hole conditions were still 
good up to 234 m WSF, where a bridge with a hole diameter of only 
~6 inches was encountered. Additional bridges were indicated in 
the caliper log farther uphole and just below the base of the drill 
string. The tool string passed these obstructions successfully and 
acquired high-quality measurements throughout the open hole. 
However, several hours of remediation work (washing) would have 
been required before the Versatile Seismic Imager (VSI) tool could 
have been run as planned, with limited chance of success, signifi-
cant daylight time restrictions, and a poor weather forecast. Given 
the quality of the standard logs, particularly the sonic log, the pri-
